
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cyd-Bwyllgor Trosolwg a 

Chraffu Bwrdd Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus Conwy a Sir Ddinbych 

Dyddiad: 

 
13 Hydref 2022 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk  

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CYD-BWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU 
BWRDD GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CONWY A SIR DDINBYCH, DYDD GWENER, 
21 HYDREF 2022 am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN A 
THRWY GYFRWNG FIDEO GYNHADLEDD. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu ragfarnol mewn unrhyw 
fusnes a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 PENODI CADEIRYDD   

 Ethol Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddinesig 2022/23. 
 

4 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD   

 Ethol Is-Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddinesig 2022/23. 
 

5 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel mater o frys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus

mailto:democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk


 

6 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 16) 

 I dderbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyd Bwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu ar gyfer 
Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Conwy a Sir Ddinbych a gynhaliwyd ar 11 
Chwefror 2022 (copi’n amgaeëdig). 

 

7 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL BWRDD GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS 
CONWY A SIR DDINBYCH 2021/22  (Tudalennau 17 - 24) 

 Ystyried Adroddiad Blynyddol Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Conwy a Sir 
Ddinbych ar gyfer 2021/22 (copi’n amgaeëdig) a chyflwyno sylwadau a/neu 
argymhellion i’r Bwrdd ar ei gynnwys. 

 

8 CYNLLUN LLES BWRDD GWASANAENTHAU CYHOEDDUS CONWY A 
SIR DDINBYCH 2023 I 2028  (Tudalennau 25 - 48) 

 Gofynnir i’r Pwyllgor: 
(i) ystyried cynnwys Cynllun Lles drafft Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 

Conwy a Sir Ddinbych ar gyfer y cyfnod 2023 i 2028 (copi’n 
amgaeëdig); ac 

(ii) i
[...]
fu) (Cymru) 2013 

 

7.4 Adran 35 Deddf Llesiant Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol (Cymru) 2015 

 

7.5 Cylch Gorchwyl a Rheolau Gweithdrefnau ar gyfer Cyd-bwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Bwrdd 

Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Conwy a Sir Ddinbych 

 

Tudalen 27



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is available in Welsh. 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

Conwy and Denbighshire  

Public Services Board 

 

Well-being Plan 2023 to 2028 

 

 

 

 

 

This document outlines the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board’s Well-being 

Plan under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, which seeks to make 

Conwy and Denbighshire a more equal place with less deprivation.  

Tudalen 29



 

2 

 

Contents 

Introduction .......................................................................................................................... 4 

How has the Well-being Plan been developed? .................................................................. 6 

Well-being Statement and Our Objective ............................................................................. 7 

Well-being – Communities are happier, healthier and more resilient in the face of 

challenges, such as climate change or the rising cost of living. ......................................... 10 

Economy – There is a flourishing economy, supported by a skilled workforce. ................ 12 

Equality – Those with protected characteristics face fewer barriers. ................................ 14 

Housing – There is improved access to good quality housing. ......................................... 16 

How we will work ............................................................................................................. 18 

 

  

Tudalen 30



 

3 

 

Contact us 

For more information on our Well-being Plan or the Conwy and Denbighshire Public 

Services Board, please contact us by: 

Post: C/O Public Services Board Development Officer 

Con
[...]
 committed to 

working collaboratively to deliver sustainable and effective services that prevent problems 

emerging in the long-term. We want to support our communities to be prosperous, resilient 

and healthier. We want to contribute to the Welsh Government vision of a more equal and 

globally responsible Wales, where we have cohesive communities and vibrant culture. 

About the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 

In April 2016, the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 established a 

statutory board, known as a Public Services Board (PSB), in each local authority area in 

Wales. Conwy and Denbighshire have used the power within the Act to merge both of their 

separate PSBs into a single board for the Conwy and Denbighshire region. 

The PSB is a collection of public bodies working together to improve the well-being of their 

county. This means that as a Board the Conwy and Denbighshire PSB must improve the 

Tudalen 32



 

5 

 

economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of the Conwy and Denbighshire 

area by working towards the seven national Well-being goals. 

Membership consists of senior representatives from the organisations listed below.  

However, membership will be reviewed regularly to ensure that there is sufficient 

representation to deliver our priorities. 

We also have a website where the public can access the Local Well-being Plan and 

Assessment, as well as meeting minutes and papers, newsletters, and find further 

information about our partners. 

 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 

 Conwy County Borough Council 

 Denbighshire County Council 

 Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 

 National Probation Service 

 Natural Resources Wales 

 North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 North Wales Police 

 Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office (for North Wales) 

 Public Health Wales 

 Welsh Government 

  

Tudalen 33

https://conwyand
[...]
as well as focused workshops with professionals. We 

endeavoured to make these representative of our community areas (reflecting age, 

gender, social status, occupations, etc.). The development of our plan and its delivery 

could not, and will not be isolated to one Public Services Board partner alone; it will 

require the continuing collaboration and commitment of all partners to guarantee its 

success. 

It is not yet possible to be specific about when specific actions will be delivered, but 

detailed planning will take place during the first year of the plan to ascertain defined 

schemes of work. This ‘detailed planning’ is one of the places where meaningful co-

production and involvement can occur. Where there is time for people to be involved, and 

tangible, relevant discussions to involve them in. It should also be noted though that these 

objectives are not considered to be short-term in nature, so delivery is likely to take place 

over the medium to longer-term. We must also accept, however, that not everything in the 

Plan is within the Public Services Board’s control, especially in the long-term. For example, 

the success of our economy will depend on more factors outside of our circle of influence, 

than within it. 

Below are the four key themes that the PSB will take forward in support of its objective to 

make Conwy and Denbighshire a more equal place with less deprivation.   

Tudalen 37



 

10 

 

Well-being – Communities are happier, healthier and more resilient in 

the face of challenges, such as climate change or the rising cost of 

living. 

What do we know now? 

Our Well-being Assessment looks at emerging threats to health and well-being. Issues of 

specific concern are: 

 Developing resistance to antibiotics and other drugs and medicines. 

 The potential for the rapid spread of infectious diseases in an increasingly 

interdependent and interconnected world (pandemics). 

 The potential impact of climate change and extreme weather events on public health. 

 the impact of Covid-19 on emotional and mental-health (restrictions, changed 

response and anxiety associated with infection, and loss of social support structures 

for people). 

What steps can we take? 

In support of this area, below are some of the steps that we can collectively take forward 

as partners on the Public Services Board during the five-year duration of this plan: 

 Improved equal access and signposting to the right information, advice, assistance 

and services that support people with what they need to thrive, including education, 

health and well-being, and employment. 

 Working with our partners to provide information, advice and support to those at risk of 

fuel or food poverty, which may include reducing costs and maximising income. 

 Stimulating and supporting community groups to help people with cost of living 

pressures. 

 Give support to sustainable and green transport plans that improve overall air quality, 

including active and healthy travel schemes that encourage walking and cycling. 

 Decrease carbon emissions and increasing renewable energy capacity. 

 Protect and enhance biodiversity and natural habitats, whilst increasing and 

encouraging equal access to our countryside assets. 

 Support communities to mitigate and cope with the impacts of climate change. 

Tudalen 38

https://conwyanddenbighshirelsb.org.uk/home/english-wellbeing-assessment/english-emerging-threats-to-health-and-well-being/


 

11 

 

What could success look like? 

Short-term Medium-Term Long-Term 

When faced with an 

emergency climate event, 

harm to people or property 

has been reduced through 

clear advice and support. 

Residents are also able to 

access the advice and 

support that they need to 

support their health and 

well-being, and alleviate the 

impact of the rising cost of 

living.  

There is increased and 

equal access to countryside 

assets, benefitting the well-

being of residents. 

Carbon emission from our 

estates decreases, and 

natural habitats flourish. 

Hardship arising from 

poverty is alleviated, and 

the number of those facing 

fuel and food poverty 

decreases. 

The use of sustainable and 

active travel schemes 

increases. 

 

Disruption from Climate 

events is less prevalent. 

People and communities 

thrive, and are resilient to 

challenges. 

 

Supporting our national goals 

By focusing our attention on this area of work, we hope that our efforts will directly 

contribute to: A Prosperous Wales; A Healthier Wales; A Resilient Wales; A More 

Equal Wales; A Wales of Cohesive Communities; A Wales of Vibrant Culture and 

Thriving Welsh Language; and A Globally Responsible Wales. 

Tudalen 39



 

12 

 

Economy – There is a flourishing economy, supported by a skilled 

workforce. 

What do we know now? 

Our Well-being Assessment looks at employment opportunities in our counties. It tells us 

that: 

 It is not just the number of available jobs that is important, but also the types of 

employment opportunities on offer, and how well employers keep-up with changes in 

the global economy, as well as local priorities. Secure, well paid employment affects 

not just the economic well-being of people and communities, but can also help with 

mental well-being as it fosters a sense of purpose and a sense of belonging within 

society. 

 In addition to the mismatch between the number of jobs and number of working 

residents, the area has a significantly lower than average weekly wage for full-time 

jobs – £451 in Conwy, and £501 in Denbighshire (compared to £540 for Great Britain 

as a whole).  

 There are also higher proportions of part-time jobs on offer in the area than the 

national average – 46% of employees in Conwy and 39% of employees in 

Denbighshire are part-time, compared to 32% across Great Britain and 35% in Wales. 

What steps can we take? 

In support of this area, below are some 
[...]
sh-equality-and-diversity-community-cohesion/


 

15 

 

What does success look like? 

Short-term Medium-Term Long-Term 

Challenges facing 

community cohesion and 

personal safety, and gaps 

in service or advice 

provision that 

disadvantages those with 

protected characteristics or 

those who are at a socio-

economic disadvantage, 

are identified with any 

immediate solutions put in 

place. 

The co-production and 

shaping of services through 

the involvement of those 

from seldom-heard groups 

improves. 

People are confident that 

public services will act to 

protect and help them. 

 

Inequality is removed from 

service provision, allowing 

everyone to access the 

services that they need to 

thrive. 

All residents are safe from 

harm, abuse or 

exploitations. 

Supporting our national goals 

By focusing our attention on this area of work, we hope that our efforts will directly 

contribute to: A More Equal Wales; and A Wales of Cohesive Communities. 

  

Tudalen 43



 

16 

 

Housing – There is improved access to good quality housing. 

What do we know now? 

Our Well-being Assessment looks at the provision of housing in our counties. It tells us 

that: 

 Good quality housing is vital for individual and community well-being, providing 

security, privacy, good health, and space for personal identity, growth and 

development. 

 Demand for homelessness support has increased significantly in recent years, which 

includes the overall amount of casework involved in preventative work. As finances are 

squeezed and costs rise, we will see further rises in homelessness numbers. 

 A person’s physical environment, including access to green space, plays a key role; 

with poor health associated with homelessness, poor quality accommodation, and fuel 

poverty. Risk factors for poor mental health disproportionately affect people from 

higher risk and marginalised groups, including homeless people. A recent study found 

more pati
[...]
o’n effeithio ar nifer o drigolion neu ardal 

ddaearyddol fawr? 

 Ailadrodd – ydi’r mater yn destun craffu/ymchwiliad gan berson 

neu gorff arall? 

 

 Penderfynu ar y canlyniadau a ddymunir  

 Penderfynu ar gwmpas a swmp y gwaith craffu sydd ei angen a’r dull mwyaf 

priodol o graffu (h.y. adroddiad pwyllgor, ymchwiliad grŵp tasg a gorffen neu 

aelod cyswllt ac ati) 

 Os penderfynir sefydlu grŵp tasg a gorffen, dylid penderfynu ar amserlen yr 

ymchwiliad, pwy fydd yn rhan o’r ymchwiliad, beth yw’r gofynion ymchwilio, a oes 

angen cyngor arbenigol a thystion, a beth yw’r trefniadau adrodd ac ati. 

YDI 

NAC 

YDI 

Dim gweithredu pellach gan y 

Pwyllgor Craffu. Gellir ei gyfeirio 

at gorff arall neu ofyn am 

adroddiad er gwybodaeth. 

Tudalen 52



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Terms of Reference and Rules of 
Procedure 
Conwy and Denbighshire Public 
Services Board Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
  

Tudalen 53

Eitem Agenda 10



1. Statutory Provisions 

1.1 The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) has been established 
in accordance with the following legislation: 

 Section 58, Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
 Regulation 3 of The Local Authorities (Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2013 
 Section 35 of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
 

1.2 The conduct of the JOSC and the arrangements for joint scrutiny shall be 
subject to the legislative provisions in 1.1 above, and any regulations or 
guidance made in accordance with the legislation; and in the event of any 
conflict between the Act and/or Regulations and any joint arrangements, the 
requirements of legislation will prevail. 
 

2. Name of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2.1 The appointing authorities are Conwy County Borough Council and 
Denbighshire County Council 

2.2 The title of the JOSC between both authorities shall be the “Conwy and 
Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee” (ref
[...]
 effectiveness of the Well-being Plan 
 The effectiveness of performance measurement arrangements 
 The level of commitment from individual partners to the work of the PSB 
 The effectiveness of the PSB in communicating its work objectives and 

outcomes to its stakeholders and residents 
 The effectiveness of the PSB in addressing the issue of pooled funding to 

tackle priorities 

3.5 In accordance with the Well-being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
the JOSC may require one or more of the statutory PSB members to attend 
a scrutiny meeting to provide it with explanations of matters outlined to them 
as part of the invitation to attend.  Scrutiny of the PSB partner is limited 
only to its contribution to the activity of the PSB and does not include 
scrutiny of policies or decisions made by an organisation as an 
individual entity.  

3.6 Existing legislation excludes any matter which could be considered by a local 
authority’s designated Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (as per Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006) 
from the work programmes of all other scrutiny committees, sub-committees 
and JOSCs. 

3.7 The Well-being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 puts in place a 
‘sustainable development principle’ which tells organisations how to go about 
meeting their duty under the Act. There are 5 things that public bodies need 
to think about to demonstrate that they have applied the principle which the 
JOSC will want to consider: 

 

Tudalen 55



• Long Term - The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need 
to safeguard the ability to also meet long-term needs. 

• Prevention - How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse 
may help public bodies meet their objectives. 

• Integration - Considering how the public body’s well-being objectives may 
impact upon each of the well-being goals, on their other objectives, or on 
the objectives of other public bodies. 

• Collaboration - Actin
[...]
amme. The JOSC 
will consider the proposals when it reviews its forward work programme at 
the next available meeting of the JOSC. 

16.4 Where there is a co-ordinating committee or panel within Denbighshire or 
Conwy councils for allocating topics to their Scrutiny committee, those 
committees or panels can allocate topics to the JOSC. It will be for the 
JOSC (or the Chair of the JOSC if it is impractical for the JOSC to meet in 
the time available) to allocate the topics to a particular JOSC meeting. The 
JOSC may refer topics to the committee or panel responsible for co-
ordinating Scrutiny items for one or both of the local authorities. 

 

Tudalen 60



17.  Invitations to the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 

17.1 The JOSC shall review and scrutinise the performance of the PSB, and in 
exercising its powers, may invite members of the PSB to attend a meeting 
of the JOSC.  This includes any person that has accepted an invitation to 
participate in the activity of the PSB. 

17.2 The JOSC shall review and scrutinise the performance of the PSB, and in 
exercising its powers, may invite or require officers and Cabinet members 
of either local authority to attend its meeting when appropriate. 

17.3 The JOSC may request invitees to give account for their activities and their 
performance on matters within the JOSC’s remit, particularly relating to: 

 Any particular decision 
 The performance of partners in delivering shared objectives 
 The level of commitment from individual partners to the work of the PSB 
 Governance arrangements 
 The effectiveness of the Well-being Assessment and Plan 
 The effectiveness of performance measurement arrangements 
 The effectiveness of communication with stakeholders on the PSB’s 

objectives and outcomes 
 The effectiveness of the PSB in addressing the issue of pooled funding to 

tackle priorities 

17.4 When the JOSC wishes to invite members of the PSB, officers, Cabinet 
members or another individual t
[...]
.5 During the meeting, the Chair of the JOSC will be responsible for ensuring 
that questioning is effective and that the JOSC achieves its objectives 

23.6 Those invited to attend for a particular agenda item shall not be expected to 
remain at the meeting following the conclusion of the discussion on that 
item. 

23.7 Any conclusions and recommendations from a JOSC meeting will be 
reported to the PSB, individual PSB partners and relevant Cabinet 
member(s) as appropriate. Where the conclusions and recommendations 
are feedback and views which are intended to be relatively informal, these 
would be reported in the form of a ‘Chair’s Letter’1. Where the JOSC’s 
recommendations or views relate to more formal observations and activities 
with respect to the PSB’s functions or governance, the JOSC will send a 
copy of any report or recommendation to the Welsh Ministers, the Future 
Generations Commissioner and the Auditor General for Wales.2 

24.  Responding to the JOSC recommendations 

24.1 Where recommendations have been made to the PSB, a PSB partner or 
the local authority Cabinet member(s), a written response would be 
expected within one month or following the next meeting of the PSB (where 
a response from the PSB as a whole is required) indicating whether the 

                                                           
1 A ‘Chair’s Letter’ is a letter agreed by and in the name of the Chair of the JOSC. A Chair’s Letter will normally 
be issued by a Scrutiny Officer on behalf of the Chair of the JOSC. 
2 Under Section 35(2) of the Well-being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

Tudalen 63



recommendation is to be accepted and what action (if any) will be taken in 
response. 

24.2 Where the JOSC makes a report or recommendations to any of the PSB 
appointing authorities or their executives the JOSC: 

 May publish the report or recommendations 

 May require the appointing authority or authorities, or the executive or 
executives – 

• To consider

Minutes of the meeting


 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin and by 
Video Conference on Friday, 21 October 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Kelly Clewett, Pauline Edwards, Paul Keddie and Elfed Williams, Denbighshire 
County Council. 
Councillor David Carr, Bernice McLoughlin, Angie O'Grady, Stephen Price, John Roberts, 
Conwy County Borough Council. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Hannah Edwards, Public Services Board Development Officer (CCBC) 
Karen Evans, Democratic Services Officer (DCC) 
Rhian Evans, Scrutiny Coordinator (DCC) 
Dawn Hughes, Scrutiny and Committee Services Officer, (CCBC)  
Amanda Jones, Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer (CCBC) 
Stephanie Jones, Committee Administrator (DCC) 
Iolo McGregor, Strategic Planning and Performance Team Leader (DCC) 
Shannon Richardson, Strategic Planning and Performance (DCC) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joan Butterfield, Cheryl 
Carlisle, Alan Hughes, Kay Redhead, Austin Roberts and Gareth Sandilands. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests of a personal or prejudicial nature were declared. 

3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
As per the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s (JOSC) Terms of Reference a nomination for Chair for the 
2022/23 municipal year was sought from amongst Denbighshire County Council’s 
representatives on the JOSC.  Councillor Gareth Sandilands was proposed and 
seconded.  No other nomination was received.  The JOSC therefore unanimously: 
 
Resolved: to appoint Councillor Gareth Sandilands as the Chair of the Conwy 
and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2022/23 municipal year. 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 



Furthermore, and in accordance with the JOSC’s Terms of Reference, a nomination 
for Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 municipal year was sought from amongst Conwy 
County Borough Council’s representatives on the JOSC.  Councillor Cheryl Carlisle 
was proposed and seconded.  No other nomination was received.  The JOSC 
therefore unanimously: 
 
Resolved: to appoint Councillor Cheryl Carlisle as the Vice-Chair of the 
Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
 
As both the newly elected Chair and Vice-Chair had tendered their apologies for the 
meting the JOSC was asked to nominate an elected member, from either local 
authority, to serve as Chair for the meeting.  Councillor John Roberts was 
nominated and seconded.  No other nomination was received therefore the JOSC 
unanimously: 
 
Resolved: to appoint Councillor John Roberts to chair the meeting in the 
absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair elect. 

5 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No matters of an urgent nature had been drawn to officers’ attention ahead of the 
meeting. 

6 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 February 2022 were submitted for 
approval.  The JOSC: 
 
Resolved:  that the minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services 
Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 February 
2022 be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
No matters were raised in relation to the contents of the minutes. 

7 CONWY & DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD'S ANNUAL REPORT 
2021/22  
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer (CCBC) introduced the 
Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board’s Annual Report 2021/22 
(previously circulated). The report provided an overview of what the Public Services 
Board (PSB) had achieved during the preceding financial year, reflecting 
compliance with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 2015 Act in line with 
the 5 ways of working. It was the final annual report for the existing Conwy and 
Denbighshire Wellbeing Plan. 
 
 
 



 
 
Achievements for 2021/2022 
 
Focus had been on supporting businesses and communities through the 
challenging times of the coronavirus pandemic, continuing to work collaboratively 
with PSB members to deliver public services. 
 
The main achievement for the previous year had been to review and update the 
local assessment of wellbeing for the region in preparation for the new Wellbeing-
Plan 2023/2028. Engagement with communities identified the key issues and 
priorities and how the Board could help influence and provide a leadership role to 
help address those issues. 
 
Priorities 
 

1. Mental Well-being 

Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council had arranged and delivered training on 
raising awareness around dementia to help communities and groups support 
people with dementia. 
 
2. Community Empowerment 
 
Digital connectivity had helped support communities to become more resilient 
during the pandemic, from accessing services online to increased learning and 
working from home.  
 
Various connectivity schemes had been discussed, including: 

 Connecting the Last Few % - a project under the North Wales Ambition 
Board targeting areas that did not have superfast broadband coverage. 

 LoRaWan Project – using technology to monitor various aspects of built 
and natural environment fluctuations, including river levels to aid early 
alert in event of a flood risk. 

 Fibre Community Partnerships – set up by Openreach to support the 
rollout of Broadband to communities not included on current rollout plans. 

The Board had taken an influencing and leadership role in those areas to 
improve digital connectivity. 

3. Environmental Resilience 

The Community Green Pledges scheme – pledges that community groups gave 
to reduce their negative environmental impact - had been relaunched in summer 
2021 which had led to a further 3 submissions. There was a commitment to 
encourage people to make the pledge to make a difference to climate change. 

A common organisational environment framework had been developed, 
establishing new groups - North Wales Decarbonisation and Climate Change 



Officer Network. The Board was focussing on where they could add value rather 
than duplicate work in terms of: 

 Carbon and 

 Climate Risk Resilience. 

Funding had been made available by Welsh Government to Public Service Boards 
for community wealth building and a progressive procurement pilot project. A 
working group had been set up by CCBC and DCC to investigate how the supply 
chain could be decarbonised. The findings of the working group would be reported 
to the Public Services Board in due course. 

Following consideration of the report’s contents the JOSC: 
 
Resolved:  to - 
 

(i) receive the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board’s (PSB) 
Annual Report for 2021/22; and  

(ii) confirm that it was satisfied that the PSB had complied with the 
requirements of the Well-being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 in relation to reporting on its activities and the progress made in 
delivering its Well-Being Plan 2017-2022. 

8 CONWY & DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD'S WELL-BEING PLAN 
2023 TO 2028  
 
The Strategic Planning and Performance Team Leader (DCC) introduced the 
proposed draft Well-being Plan for 2023 to 2028 (previously circulated). The cover 
report outlined the steps undertaken to develop the content of the Well-being Plan 
to date. It was highlighted that the draft report had been brought before the 
Committee as statutory consultees and sought feedback to inform the final report 
that would be submitted to the PSB on 30th November 2022. 
 
The plan focussed on the ambition of making Conwy and Denbighshire a more 
equal place to live with less deprivation. In doing so it sought to address the root 
causes of poverty and deprivation and encourage resilience under four key themes: 

1. Well-being – Communities are happier, healthier and more resilient in the 
face of challenges, such as climate change or the rising cost of living. 

2. Economy – There is a flourishing economy, supported by a skilled workforce. 

3. Equality – Those with protected characteristics face fewer barriers and 

4. Housing – There is improved access to good quality housing 

The critical aspect of the plan was the laying of the foundation on how the PSB 
could fulfil it. There was a need to present the PSB as a leadership board rather 
than one of delivery (focus on directing to those that could deliver). 



 
 
 
Responding to members’ questions the officers: 
 

 Assured members that the submission and subsequent approval of the Well-
being Plan would meet the statutory deadline. 

 Advised that there had been limited engagement with stakeholders with 
protected characteristics. There was a regional project ongoing attempting to 
improve engagement with those not only with protected characteristics, but 
also those who were at socio economic disadvantage, including hard to 
reach and ‘seldom heard groups’. 

 Encouraged community groups and councillors to promote the engagement 
of residents on the Well-being Plan. 

 Referred to the Wellbeing theme in the report with respect to environmental 
impact and advised that its objective was to: 

o Give support to sustainable and green transport plans that improve 
overall air quality, including active and healthy travel schemes that 
encourage walking and cycling. 

o Decrease carbon emissions and increasing renewable energy 
capacity. 

o Protect and enhance biodiversity and natural habitats, whilst 
increasing and encouraging equal access to countryside assets. 

o Support communities to mitigate and cope with the impacts of climate 
change. 

 Advised that social care was not covered under the Well-being Plan (another 
regional collaboration board, the North Wales Regional Partnership Board, 
delivered on the modernising the social care agenda). 

 
Access to justice in the North Wales area was raised as a concern. The Committee 
heard that changes to the Legal Aid system meant that only 20% of the population 
were eligible for legal assistance, leading to many people having to represent 
themselves in the Family Court. It was asked whether the issue could be 
highlighted in the 2022/2023 report and considered as part of the Well-being Plan? 
It was agreed to add the issue as part of the feedback to the consultation. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Joint Committee: 
 
Resolved: - having considered the contents of the report and the draft Well-
Being Plan, and subject to exploratory work taking place as to whether 
‘ensuring sufficient information and assistance was available to enable 



Conwy and Denbighshire residents to access justice and legal aid’ fell within 
the remit of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board; 

(i) to endorse the themes and priority contained in the Public Services 
Board’s Well-Being Plan 2023 to 2028; and 

(ii) to endorse the proposed actions to deliver the Well-Being Plan. 

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny and Committee Services Officer (CCBC) introduced the draft forward 
work programme (previously circulated) reminding the Committee that the next 
meeting would be 10th March 2023. There were two items tabled: 
 

1. The PSB Risk Register and 

2. Contribution of PSB Partners to the work of the PSB and the benefits of the 
PSB to partners. 

 
The Committee had previously invited the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 
to outline their contribution to the PSB and the benefits to them of being part of the 
PSB and had found their contribution very informative. Having considered the 
statutory membership of the Public Services Board they agreed to invite 
representatives of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to attend the next 
meeting to give a presentation for the second business item. 
 
The JOSC: 
 
Resolved:  subject to the above observations to – 
 

(i) confirm its draft forward work programme for its meeting scheduled for 
10 March 2023 as outlined in the report; and  

(ii) that representatives from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board be 
invited to attend the above meeting to discuss with members the 
Board’s contribution to the work of the Public Services Board, along 
with the benefits to the Health Board of being a member of the Public 
Services Board.   

 
The Scrutiny Coordinator (DCC) reminded the Committee that the Chair of the 
JOSC would be presenting the minutes of the meeting of the JOSC to the next PSB 
meeting as part of the two-way conversation process between both entities. 

10 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR THE CONWY & 
DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The document was noted. 



11 FUTURE GENERATIONS FRAMEWORK FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The framework was noted. 

12 MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 
2022  
 
The information report was noted. 

13 THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME OF THE CONWY & DENBIGHSHIRE 
PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD  
 
The information report was noted. 
 

Meeting concluded at 11:05am. 
 


